EAST BAY CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD  

REGULAR MEEING 

AUGUST 14, 2006

Present:  Friend, McAllister, Lile, Bartlett, Strait, LaRose

Excused:  Courtade

Guests Present:  Twenty-Seven

Attorney Tom Grier

Meeting called to order at 6:30 p.m. by Supervisor Lile.  Roll call was taken and a quorum was present.  The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

REVIEW FOR CONFLICT OF INTEREST

None presented.

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

Motion by Bartlett/Friend to approve the agenda as presented but to also include under number 7 discussing the liability audit.  Motion carried.

CORRESPONDENCE

Administrator’s Update 7-18-06 from Grand Traverse County; MI Transportation  Plan (pen Houses) Help Shape Michigan’s Transportation Future.

CONSENT CALENDAR

Motion by Friend/Bartlett to pull the Board Minutes for July 10, 2006 and July 27, 2006 and General Fund Bills and be placed as number fifteen and sixteen on the agenda.  Motion carried.  This motion also included approving:

· Fire Fund Bills in the amount of $4,870.39 to include checks # 1226 - 1250 with no voided checks.
· Payroll for 6-25-06 to 7-8-06; 7-9-06 to 7-28-06; 7-23-06 to 8-11-06 in the amount of $49,628.23 to include checks # 40952 - 41079 with no voided checks.  This includes direct deposits. 
· Payroll Taxes in the amount of $16,686.63.  This is an electronic transfer. 
· Receiving Fund Bills in the amount of $60,497.23 to include checks # 1600-1602 with check # 1602 voided.
REPORTS

Supervisor Lile reported a meeting regarding Holiday Hills Road on Wednesday August 16th at 10:30 a.m. with the Road Commission. He further reported that there is pending legislation to deregulate cable TV which in effect would take the franchise control out of local townships and would rest solely with the State of Michigan.  The net result of this legislation would deny the local townships of franchise revenues.  In this case it would be a loss of approximately $100,000 per year to East Bay Township.   Deputy Clerk Viv Olson gave the clerk’s report.  She would like to thank Val Hendges and Mary Endres for being deputized and helping with the election process in the absence of the clerk. The clerks office has been very busy.   Treasurer Bartlett presented the board with a Treasurer’s Report.  Trustee Friend gave a brief report.  Friend reported a joint meeting with the Planning Commission and the Town Board on September 26th regarding Parliamentary Procedures.  County Commissioner Margaret Underwood reported that the Court House will be done by the end of October.  On Tuesday August 15th the 2007 budget packets will become available.  This Fall the County Commissioners will be interviewing and making appointments of 35-40 people for various boards.  Call the Administrators office if interested.  Deputy Matt reported that East Bay Township is the second busiest township in the county.  July is the busiest month of the year.  Karen Robinson from the fire department reported July being a very busy month with 84 calls.  A lot of the calls were from the previous storm.  The fire department will be on stand by for the Red Wing camp the first part of September.  Mike Dillenbeck from the County Road Commission gave a brief update on the current road projects.  Engineer Harry Luzius gave a brief report.  Sewer and water permits were gotten for Stafford Hall with construction tentatively in September.  East Bay Estates will follow.  

PUBLIC COMMENT

None presented

Roof Bids

Four roof bids were received to replace the existing roof of the township hall.  Motion by Strait/McAllister to accept the bid from Mariage Roofing Company.  Motion carried.

Wage & Benefit Study


Motion by LaRose/McAllister to accept the bid from Rahmberg Stover and Associates to do a wage and benefit study for the township.  Motion rescinded by LaRose.  Motion by LaRose/McAllister to accept the bid from Rahmberg Stover and Associates and request a sampling report of what documents would be offered the township for review at the September board meeting.  After discussion motion by Friend/McAllister to withdraw this motion and table until the September board meeting.  Motion carried.

Resolution # 2006-220


This resolution is to change the billing date of the sewer charges.  Motion by McAllister/LaRose to approve Resolution 2006-22.  Motion carried.

Effective October 1, 2006 the sewer Use Charge shall be $15.50 per benefit per month billed quarterly and then increased by $1.00 annually as shown in the table below.  The rate for sewer use when based on an approved flowage device (meter) shall be $2.05 per 1,000 gallons and shall also increase on an annual basis as stated in the table. 

October 1, 2006
Sewer Use - $15.50
Metered Use - $2.05/1000 gallons


October 1, 2007
Sewer Use - $16.50
Metered Use - $2.20/1000 gallons


October 1, 2008
Sewer Use - $17.50
Metered Use - $2.35/1000 gallons

October 1, 2009
Sewer Use - $18.50
Metered Use - $2.45/1000 gallons

AK Steel TBASD Well Agreement


This is an agreement from AK Steel/TBASD for site access to check their monitoring well on township property off Parsons Road.  Attorney Dick Ford has added the following clause to paragraph 3 of the Site Access Agreement:  “or until such time as this Access Agreement is terminated by written notice of the Owner, whichever occurs first.”  This will allow the Township to terminate the access agreement at any time should it be determined that access is no longer appropriate.  Motion by Friend/McAllister to accept the well agreement with changes made by Dick Ford with Supervisor Lile and Clerk Courtade signing this agreement.  Motion carried.

Amendment to Water Service & Use Ordinance


This amendment to Water Service & Use Ordinance was the introduction of the first reading.  A copy with changes (taking out Elmwood Township and putting in East Bay Township) will be on the September agenda.  No action was taken.

Credit Facility Agreement

Motion by McAllister/Strait to lay the Credit Facility Agreement on the table.  Motion carried.

Indemnification Policy


Paul Olson, Regional Risk Manager of Municipal Underwriters of Michigan, Inc. addressed the board regarding the resolution to indemnify township officers and employees.  Mr. Olson states that he has reviewed this resolution and it seems to be beyond the scope of insurance coverage.  He would strongly suggest that the township meet with their attorney prior to signing this agreement so that the township fully understands what they could be getting into by paying defense costs for an employee charged with a criminal act when they have reasonable belief that they were acting within the scope of their authority.  Mr. Olson suggested that if the township signs this agreement a limit as to how much the township is responsible to pay for court costs are instituted in the Indemnification policy.  The townships current coverage through the Michigan Township Participating Plan is in place to provide civil litigation protection for the township and their employees.  A meeting will be set for him to come back in October with  the risk managers from the company to address questions and concerns from the board.

Community Police Millage


Motion by Strait/McAllister to Resolution 2006-23 which is approving the ballot language for police protection millage levy proposal.  Roll call vote:  Strait, yes; Friend, yes; LaRose, yes; McAllister, yes; Bartlett, yes; Lile, yes.  Motion passed.


Jeannie Cole informed the board that a committee had been formed to support the passage of a three year millage of .31 mills on the November ballot in order to fund two community police officer positions for East Bay Township.  She is asking that the board take action this evening to inform the residents of East Bay Township regarding this issue.  She would like the board to do the following three things:

1.  Post the ballot language along with the relevant facts and figures (.31 mills for 3 years to fund 2 community police officers, $3.10 per $10,000 of taxable value, etc.) on the East Bay Township web site.


2.  Schedule a community open house/question and answer session in conjunction with our community police officers or a law enforcement representative for late September or early October in order to answer questions regarding the millage and the vital role our community police officers play in the township.

3.  Determine what direction the board intends to take regarding the funding for our community police officers pending the possible negative outcome of the ballot proposal in November.


Motion by Friend/Strait to have the Treasurer’s Department  post the ballot language on the township web site.  At the September board meeting a “Question and Answer” session will give residents the opportunity to have their questions answered.  Motion carried.


Motion by Friend/LaRose Bartlett that the board will look at eliminating one or both of the community police officers during the budget workshops this Fall the board will look at the options of community police patrol depending on the outcome of the millage request in November.  Strait opposed.  Roll call vote:  Strait, no; LaRose, no; Bartlett, yes; Lile, yes; McAllister, no; Friend, yes.  Tied vote.  Motion failed.   
E-mail Open Meeting

Trustee Friend presented a sample “Electronic Communications Policy” that in some form should be included with a computer/internet policy in the set of policies and procedures being drafted by the township and reviewed by the board.  The attached email and sample policy were presented to informed the board to be careful when sending e-mail to other board members even prior to a formal policy.  E-mails should be a blind carbon copy so board members cannot “reply all” otherwise this falls as a deliberation and discussion and violates the Open Meetings Act.  No action is necessary.

TC Talus Memorandum of Understanding


This Memorandum of Understanding is regarding the Land Use and Transportation Study (LUTS).  This memorandum was developed jointly by the TC-TALUS Technical Committee and the LUTS coordinating group and approved for consideration by the TC-TALUS Board of Directors on May 16, 2006.  Motion by Friend/McAllister to enter into the Memorandum of Understanding.  Strait opposed.  Roll call vote:  Bartlett, yes; McAllister, yes; Friend, yes; LaRose, yes; Strait, no; Lile, yes.  Motion passed.  
Budget Adjustments


The clerk’s office is requesting that $7,499.00 be taken from line item 101-101-805.000 Engineering Expense and be transferred to line item 101-191-715.000 Election Wages which will cover the shortfall for the August and November election expenses.  The clerk’s office is also requesting that $15,371.87 be taken from line item 101-446-967.000 Road Projects and be transferred into a newly created department 101-228-710.000 Unemployment Compensation.  Motion by McAllister/Strait to approve the budget adjustments.  Motion carried.

Chamber of Commerce Tax Abatement

ALMIG Wire Company, Inc. of Lot 33, Peninsula Business Park - East presented an application for Industrial Facilities Tax Exemption certificate.  Motion by Friend/LaRose to accept this tax exempt application for 4 years - Personal Property and 8 years - Real Property exemption with a total of $3,451,179.00 Real & Personal Costs.  Roll call vote:  Strait, yes; Friend, yes; LaRose, yes; McAllister, yes; Bartlett, yes; Lile, yes.  Motion passed.


OSDG Manufacturing, LLC of 1576 International Drive - Peninsula Business Park - East presented an application for Industrial Facilities Tax Exemption certificate.  Motion by Strait/Friend to accept this tax exempt application for 4 years - Personal Property and 8 years - Real Property exemption with a total of $1,175,000.00 Real & Personal Costs.  Roll call vote:  Strait, yes; Friend, yes; LaRose, yes; McAllister, yes; Bartlett, yes; Lile, yes.  Motion passed.

Grand Traverse Conservation


Steve Largent Director of the Boardman River Project presented an update to the board.  With the recent replacement of the Mayfield Road crossing of East Creek, the Grand Traverse Conservation District wrapped up a million dollar effort that resulted in the restoration of over 100 erosion sites on the Boardman River.  Restoration efforts over the past four years have included the repair of 12 road/stream crossing and 89 streambank erosion sites stopping an estimated 718 tons of sediment from entering the River system.  In all, with East Bay Township’s support, their has been restoration of over 200 erosion sites since the Boardman River Project began restoration in 1993.  Mr. Largent reported on how the erosion inventory update is coming and what he has going this field season.  He also gave an update on the fate of four dams on the main stem of the Boardman including Brown Bridge Dam.  No action was taken.

Lakes & River Overlay Committee


At the Planning Commission regular meeting the Planning Commission voted to recommend to the Township Board to approve moving forward with the Overlay District Committee.  Friend also would like the availability of those on this committee to attend the Michigan Association of Planning which will cost between $65.00 - $85.00 per person.  Motion by McAllister/Friend to approve the Planning Commission in moving forward with the Overlay District Committee with the township board making the appropriate budget amendments to cover the costs involved at the September board meeting.  Strait opposed.  Roll call vote:  Friend, yes; McAllister, yes; Bartlett, yes; LaRose, yes; Strait, no; Lile, yes.  Motion passed. 


Minutes


Motion by Friend/LaRose to approve the minutes of July 10, 2006  with the proposed changes.  Motion carried.  Motion by Friend/LaRose to approve the July 27, 2006 minutes with the proposed changes on the memo from Friend.  Motion carried.

General Fund Bills
Discussion regarding proposed warrants which draw some line items and cost centers into a negative value.  Payments which result in negative line items will be handled with budget amendments administratively.  Proposed payments that result in a negative costs center will have corresponding budget amendments proposed simultaneously for township board approval. Motion by Friend/McAllister to approve the General Fund Bills in the amount of $155,193.31 to include checks # 3620-3707 with voided checks # 3622, 3648, 3686, 3694 with amendments at the September meeting of the negative line items.  Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 10:15 p.m. by Supervisor Lile.

_______________________________________________________
Vivian Olson, Recording Secretary                                Date

_______________________________________________________

Susanne M Courtade, Clerk                                           Date

_______________________________________________________

Glen Lile, Supervisor                                                     Date




PAGE  
1

